- SEC. 3. At such election each voter of said county in favor of bonding said county shall have printed or written on their ballots, "For bonds," and those opposed thereto shall have written or printed on their ballots the words, "No bonds."
- SEC. 4. Said votes shall be received and canvassed by the judges of election of the several precincts of said county, in the same manner as votes for town and county officers are canvassed, and return thereof made to the county auditor within the time and in the same manner as annual election returns are made.
- SEC. 5. The county auditor and two justices of the peace of said county shall, within ten days from said election, proceed to canvass said returns in the same manner as returns for county officers are canvassed, and file one abstract thereof in the office of the auditor of said county, and one copy thereof certified and returned to the state auditor within the time provided by law, and if it appears that this act has been approved by a majority of the electors of said Mille Lacs county voting at said election, the commissioners shall be privileged to bond said county as herein provided.

SEC. 6. This act to take effect and be in force from and after its

passage.

Approved March 9, 1874.

## CHAPTER XLIX.

AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE THE TOWN OF CLEAR LAKE TO ISSUE BONDS TO AID IN THE ERECTION OF A TOWN HALL IN THE SAID TOWN OF CLEAR LAKE.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. The town of Clear Lake, in the county of Sherburne, is hereby authorized and empowered to issue bonds in the manner hereinafter provided, to an amount not exceeding the sum hereinafter specified, with interest coupons attached, bearing interest at a rate not to exceed twelve per cent. per annum, in such denomination and payable at such time as the town of Clear Lake shall by vote determine. Which said bonds, or the proceeds thereof, shall be used in aiding in the execution [erection] and construction of a town hall within the the said town of Clear Lake, in the county of

Sherburne. The bonds so issued by the said town may be for such amount as said town by vote of the electors determine, to-wit: not to exceed the sum of twelve hundred (\$1,200) dollars.

- SEC. 2. The supervisors of said town may, by causing notice to be given in the same manner that notice of special town meeting is required by law to be given, at any time call a special meeting of the electors of said town for the purpose of voting upon the question of issuing bonds of said town for the purpose specified in section one of this act, and to determine the amount, time of payment, and rate of interest of said bonds. The amount of said bonds, time of payment, rate of interest thereon, to be submitted at such meeting, shall, before notice of such meeting is given, be determined by the supervisors, and the amount, time of payment and rate of interest so determined and proposed to be submitted, shall be specified in the notice of such meeting, and the vote of the electors thereof shall be by ballot; those voting in favor of issuing said bonds having printed or written, or partly printed and partly written, on their ballots the words, "For issuing town bonds," and those voting against issuing said bonds having printed or written, or partly printed and written, on their ballots the words, "Againt issuing ĥonds."
- SEC. 3. The supervisors of said town shall certify to the county auditor of said county the amount of said bonds due in each year, with the interest thereon; and the said county auditor shall extend the amount of tax so certified upon the tax list of said town, and the same shall be collected in the same manner as other town taxes.
- SEC. 4. The bonds issued under the provisions of this act shall be signed by the chairman of the board of supervisors, and countersigned by the town clerk, and said board of supervisors shall have authority to sell or negotiate said bonds at such prices and upon such terms as in their judgment may be best for the purpose above provided for.

SEC. 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 9, 1874.

## CHAPTER L.

AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF NICOLLET COUNTY TO ISSUE BONDS FOR CERTAIN PURPOSES.